

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 17-2059

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JORGE SANDERS-GALVEZ,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DES MOINES COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MARY ANN BROWN, CHIEF JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**TYLER J. BULLER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[tyler.buller@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:tyler.buller@ag.iowa.gov)

AMY BEAVERS  
Des Moines County Attorney

LAURA ROAN  
Assistant Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER PERRAS  
Temporary Assistant Des Moines County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	29
<b>I. There Was Strong Circumstantial Proof that the Defendant, Either as a Principal or Aider and Abettor, Kidnapped Kedarie Johnson. ....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>II. Counsel Was Not Ineffective. The Statements at Issue On Appeal Are Not Hearsay or Were Admissible Pursuant to an Exception. They Were Also Cumulative to Other Evidence.....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Permitted the State to Play Exhibit H-15, a Tape that Linked the Defendant to 2610 Madison. ....</b>	<b>45</b>
A. The evidence was relevant because it proved a connection between the co-defendants, established they were comfortable having sex in front of each other, and linked the defendant to the bedroom where Kedarie’s belongings were found. ....	48
B. The evidence was not substantially more unfairly prejudicial than probative. The video was brief and recording a consensual sex act pales in comparison to the kidnapping, torture, deprived mutilation, and murder for which the jury convicted the defendant. ....	51
C. Admitting the 24-second video, in which the defendant can be seen for one second, was harmless error. ....	55
<b>IV. The Defendant Is Not a Juvenile and Should Not Be Sentenced as if He Is One. ....</b>	<b>55</b>

CONCLUSION .....	58
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	43
<i>United States v. DeMarce</i> , 564 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2009).....	40, 42

### State Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	46
<i>Fratzke v. Meyer</i> , 398 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986) .....	42
<i>Kimpton v. State</i> , No. 15-2061, 2017 WL 108303 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2017).....	57
<i>Nassif v. State</i> , No. 17-0762, 2018 WL 3301828 (Iowa Ct. App. July 5, 2018) .....	56
<i>Schultz v. State</i> , No. 16-0626, 2017 WL 1400874 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 19, 2017).....	57
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 16-1711, 2017 WL 3283311 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2017) .....	55
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , No. 13-1771, 2014 WL 5862075 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 13, 2014) .....	57
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. 15-0015, 2015 WL 7075820 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 12, 2015) .....	57
<i>State v. Flesher</i> , 286 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 1979) .....	41
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 354 N.W.2d 783 (Iowa 1984) .....	50
<i>State v. Hall</i> , No. 17-0570, 2018 WL 4635685 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2018) .....	56
<i>State v. Ingram</i> , No. 15-1984, 2017 WL 514403 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2017) .....	42, 43
<i>State v. Leckington</i> , 713 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2006).....	29

<i>State v. Liggins</i> , 557 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1996).....	30
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014) .....	55, 56
<i>State v. Makuey</i> , No. 16-0565, 2017 WL 4049318 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2017).....	56
<i>State v. Mallett</i> , No. 16-0565, 2017 WL 4049318 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2017).....	56
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....	50
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	39
<i>State v. Plaster</i> , 424 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1988).....	48, 53
<i>State v. Putman</i> , 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	45, 47, 48, 51, 53
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 765 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 2009).....	46
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 879 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2016).....	53
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017).....	56
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015).....	56
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004) .....	51
<i>State v. Vance</i> , No. 15-0070, 2015 WL 4936328 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2015) .....	57
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005) .....	36
<i>State v. Wise</i> , No. 17-1121, 2018 WL 2246861 (Iowa Ct. App. May 16, 2018).....	56
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , No. 16-0008, 2017 WL 2665104 (Iowa Ct. App. June 21, 2017) .....	57
<b>State Rules</b>	
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b).....	47, 50
Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(1) .....	40, 41, 42

Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(3)..... 42

**Other Authorities**

Laurie Kratky Doré, *Statements Not Offered to Prove the Truth of the Matter Asserted*, 7 Ia. Prac., Evidence § 5.801:4 (Westlaw 2018) ..... 39

Laurie Kratky Doré, *Present Sense Impression*, 7 Ia. Prac., Evidence § 5.803:1 (Westlaw 2018) ..... 40
